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County Administration South 
601 N Ross Street 

Office of Planning and Research 
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Sacramento, CA 95814 ' 

From: 

Santa Ana, CA 92701 

Irvine Ranch Water District 
P.O. Box 57000 
15600 Sand Canyon Avenue 
rrvine, CA 92619-7000 

PROJECT TITLE: Park Plaza Recycled Water Pipeline Replacement 
PROJECT LOCATION-Specific: Park Plaza and Coronado - see attached Figure L 
PROJECT LOCATION - City/County: Irvine, Orange County, CA 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project involves installation of approximately 1,160 linear feet of 8-inch polyvinyl 
chloride pipeline, 4-inch and 6-inch laterals, and service connections to replace the existing pipelines that provide recycled 
water to commercial complexes in the Park Plaza development. The project also includes removal of a segment of existing 
asbestos cement pipeline, abandonment of the remaining existing asbestos cement pipeline in place; and removal of minor 
existing vegetation. The purpose of the project is to address multiple pipeline leak failures, and the replacement pipelines 
would have the same capacity as the existing infrastructure. 
PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: Irvine Ranch Water District 
PROJECT APPLICANT: Irvine Ranch Water District PHONE: (949) 453-5300 
EXEMPT STATUS: @' Categorical Exemption: Class 2, "Replacement or Reconstruction", Section 15302 

D Statutory Exemption: _____ _ 
D Other: 

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: The proposed project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) because the action involves installation of replacement pipelines and appurtenances on the same site as the 
existing infrastructure and the replacement infrastructure will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the 
existing infrastructure, as authorized under the California Code of Regulations, Title l 4, Division 6t Chapter 3, Section 
15302 (Class 2 "Replacement or Reconstruction"). Class 2 exempts from CEQA review any project involving replacement 
or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure 
replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced, such as the replacement or 
reconstruction of existing utility systems and/or facilities involving negligible or no expansion of capacity. In addition, 
pursuant to Section 15300.2 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, none of the exceptions to the use of a 
categorical exemption under CEQA are applicable. 
STAFF CONTACT PERSON: Fiona Sanchez, Director of Water Resources PHONE: 949-453-5325 
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District Secretary April 15, 2025 
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FIGURE 1: PROJECT SITE MAP 

 
 

 




